05-14-1998 FORIVI PTO-1594 (Modified) SHEET (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar **MRO** 5-8-96 TM05/REV03 Tab settings → → 100709836 To the Honorable Commissioner ord the attached original documents of h 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and addless of receiving party(ies) Bergen Cable Technologies, Inc. Name: Bergen Acquisition Corp. Internal Address: Association ☐ Individual(s) Street Address: 170 Gregg Street Limited Partnership ☐ General Partnership City: Lodi State: NJ ZIP: 07644 ■ Corporation-State New Jersey ☐ Other Individual(s) citizenship Association ☐ Yes 🗷 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership ■ Assignment ☐ Merger ★ Corporation-State Delaware ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other Other ____ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes \square N Execution Date: April 15, 1998 (Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes \square N 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,335,107 Additional numbers attached?
Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved:..... concerning document should be mailed: Name: J. Michael Martinez de Andino, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ \$40.00 Internal Address: McGuire, Woods, Battle & Boothe LLP Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: One James Center 901 East Cary Street __ State: <u>VA</u> ZIP: <u>23219</u> City: Richmond DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 05/13/1998 DCOATES 00000070 1335107 9. Statement and signature. 1 ೯೮۲એ the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information թtrue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy ✓of the original document. J. Michael Martinez de Andino, Esq. Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Bergen Cable Technologies, Inc., a New Jersey corporation with its

principal place of business at 170 Gregg Street, Lodi, New Jersey 07644 ("Assignor"), is the

owner of a mark and the registration therefor (the "Mark"), which Mark is listed and described

on Schedule A attached hereto, and the goodwill appurtenant thereto; and

WHEREAS, Bergen Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation with offices at 170 Gregg

Street, Lodi, New Jersey 07644 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest

in and to the Mark and the appurtenant goodwill;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby

acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and

assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill

appurtenant thereto.

Assignor agrees to execute any further papers and to do such other acts as may be

necessary and proper to vest full title in and to the Mark and the appurtenant goodwill in the

Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused these presents to be duly executed in a

manner appropriate thereto this 15 day of April.

BERGEN CABLE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Name:

Title:

Signed before me this 15 day of April, 1998

Notary Public

TAMARA SAPILAK

A Notary Public of New Jersey

My Commission Expires Oct. 12, 1999

SCHEDULE A

United States Trademark No. 1,335,107 for POSILIGN issued May 14, 1985.

- 2 -